

The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

No. 13–16279

---

NEAL O'BRIEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JOHN WELTY, PAUL M. OLIARO, CAROLYN V. COON, VICTOR M.  
TORRES, MARIA A. LOPES, LUZ GONZALES, AND MATTHEW  
JENDIAN, EACH IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 12-cv-02017-AWI-SAB  
The Honorable Anthony W. Ishii, Judge

---

BRIEF OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER AND THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

Eugene Volokh  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
FIRST AMENDMENT AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Restrictions on the Videotaping of Public Employees Must Provide Clear Notice to Those Being Restricted, Even as to Behavior in Nonpublic Fora and Limited Public Fora.....	5
II. Section 41301(b)(7) Did Not Give O’Brien Adequate Notice That His Videorecording Was Prohibited .....	10
A. The Term “Harassment” Does Not Give Clear Notice That It Covers Behavior Such as O’Brien’s .....	11
B. The Term “Intimidation” Does Not Give Clear Notice That It Covers Behavior Such as O’Brien’s .....	18
C. The District Court’s Reading of the Regulation Produces the Very Problems That the Supreme Court Has Identified as Stemming from Vague Laws .....	22
III. Besides Being Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to O’Brien, the Regulation Is Unconstitutional on Its Face Unless It Is Narrowly Construed .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina– Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	i, 2
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	7
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>College Republicans v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2

*Doe v. Capital Cities*, 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 122 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 11

*Flint v. Dennison*, 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Fordyce v. City of Seattle*, 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 5, 6

*Glik v. Cunniffe*, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 5, 6

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 10, 22, 23

*Hosty v. Carter*, 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 1

*Hunt v. City of Los Angeles*, 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 24

*International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*, 505 U.S.  
672 (1992)..... 7

*Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Productions*, 132 P.3d 211 (Cal.  
2006)..... 12

*Miller v. City of Cincinnati*, 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 8

*O’Brien v. Welty*, 2013 WL 2300920 (E.D. Cal. May 24, 2013)..... 16, 19

*OSU Student Alliance v. Ray*, 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 1

*Owasso Independent School Dist. No. I-001 v. Falvo*, 534 U.S. 426  
(2002)..... 1

*People v. Tran*, 54 Cal. Rptr. 2d 650 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 14

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37  
(1983)..... 7, 22

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v.  
Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority*, 163 F.3d 341 (6th  
Cir. 1996)..... 8

*United States v. Bagdasarian*, 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2009)..... 21

**Statutes and Rules**

Cal. Civ. Code § 51.9..... 11

Cal. Civ. Code § 1708.7..... 14

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 527.6..... 13

Cal. Educ. Code § 212.5 ..... 11

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940(j) ..... 12

Cal. Penal Code § 423.1 ..... 19

Cal. Penal Code § 646.9..... 14, 24

Cal. Penal Code § 653.2..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 11414..... 13

**Regulations**

5 Cal. Code Regs. § 41301(b)(7) ..... 3

Cal. Exec. Order No. 1074 (Apr. 6, 2012),  
<http://www.calstate.edu/eo/EO-1074.html> ..... 11

Cal. State Univ., Fresno, *Discrimination & Harassment Prevention*, <http://www.fresnostate.edu/adminserv/hr/eo-diversity/discrimination/index.html> (Oct. 7, 2013) ..... 12

Cal. State Univ., Fresno, *Policies and Procedures Addressing Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation for University*

*Faculty, Staff & Student Assistants*, <http://www.fresnostate.edu/mapp/III/G/G-25.pdf> (Aug. 2012)..... 13

**Other Sources**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (Westlaw version) ..... 13, 19

SCOTT GANT, *WE’RE ALL JOURNALISTS NOW: THE TRANSFORMATION OF THE PRESS AND RESHAPING THE LAW IN THE INTERNET AGE* (2007)..... 6

A. Adam Glenn, *Student Photojournalists Arrested; What Are Their Rights?*, PBS MediaShift, Apr. 30, 2012..... 5

*Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary* (11th ed. 2007)..... 16

*Oxford English Dictionary* (online ed.) ..... 16

Caitlin Vogus, *Avoiding Crime Scene Confrontations: A Photojournalist’s Guide to Recording Police Officers*, 32 SPLC REPORT 3:36, Fall 2011 ..... 6

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology? From the Framing to Today*, 160 U. PA. L. REV. 459 (2012) ..... 6
